HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

Current liabilities
Trade and other

payables 409,096 70,811 – 479,907
Deferred revenue 1,028,582 – 1,028,582
Current tax payable 11,116 – 11,116
Borrowings 294,819 367,317 – 662,136
Amount due to

immediate holding

company – 473,889 (473,889) –
Amount due to

a fellow subsidiary – 440 440
Amount due to

a minority investor – – 473,889 473,889

1,743,613 474,329 2,656,070
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total liabilities 2,020,770 474,329 2,933,227
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total equity and
liabilities 3,157,156 485,604 4,133,259

Net current assets 1,024,658 11,275 1,088,137

Total assets less current
liabilities 1,413,543 11,275 1,477,189

APPENDIX III INFORMATION RELATING TO
THE ACQUISITION OF THE PRC JV

– III-15 –

(ii) Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged Group

Pro forma adjustments

Audited
consolidated

income statement
of the Group for

the year ended 31
December 2007

Audited income
statement of PRC
JV from 7 August

2008 (date of
establishment) to

2 September 2008

Pro forma
consolidated

income statement
of the Enlarged

Group for
the year ended

31 December 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Revenue 431,206 – 431,206
Cost of sales (372,096) – (372,096)

Gross profit 59,110 – 59,110
Other gains 142,369 – 142,369
Selling and distribution costs (23,470) – (23,470)
Administrative expenses (59,304) (148) (59,452)
Other operating expenses (2,746) – (2,746)
Impairment of goodwill (12,554) – (12,554)
Revaluation gain on

investment properties 50,480 – 50,480

Operating profit 153,885 (148) 153,737
Finance income 8,645 5 8,650
Finance costs (1,579) (23,314) – (24,893)

Profit/(loss) before tax 160,951 (143) 137,494
Income tax (1,453) – (1,453)

Profit/(loss) for the
year/period 159,498 (143) 136,041

APPENDIX III INFORMATION RELATING TO
THE ACQUISITION OF THE PRC JV

– III-16 –

(iii) Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group

Pro forma adjustments

Audited
consolidated

cash flow
statement of

the Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2007

Audited
cash flow

statement of
PRC JV

from 7 August
2008 (date of

establishment)
to 2 September

2008

Pro forma
consolidated

cash flow
statement of

the Enlarged
Group for

the year
ended

31 December
2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

[…]

investor – – 473,889 473,889

New borrowings 310,497 411,084 – 721,581
Repayment of

borrowings (422,869) – (422,869)
Increase in pledged

deposits 19,144 – 19,144

Net cash (used
in)/generated from
financing activities (91,859) 485,308 883,781

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Increase in cash and
cash equivalents 684,098 11,411 1,185,841

Cash and cash
equivalents at
beginning of the
year/period 112,585 – 112,585

Cash and cash
equivalents at end of
the year/period 796,683 11,411 1,298,426

APPENDIX III INFORMATION RELATING TO
THE ACQUISITION OF THE PRC JV

– III-18 –

B. POSSIBLE MAJOR ACQUISITION

(i) Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group After

Buy-back

Pro forma adjustments

Audited
consolidated

balance
sheet of the
Group as at

30 June 2008

Audited
balance
sheet of
PRC JV

as at
2 September

2008

Pro forma
consolidated

balance
sheet of the

Enlarged
Group as at

30 June 2008

Other
pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma
consolidated

balance
sheet of the

Enlarged
Group After
Buy-back as

at 30 June
2008

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 7

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 23,072 – 23,072 23,072
Investment properties 356,249 – 356,249 356,249
Goodwill 9,107 – 167 9,274 9,274
Other assets 457 – 457 457

388,885 – 389,052 389,052
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current assets
Inventories 1,709,735 – 1,709,735 1,709,735
Trade and other receivables 269,464 474,193 743,657 743,657
Gross amounts due

from customers for
contract work 379 – 379 379

Pledged deposits 5,550 – 5,550 5,550
Cash and bank deposits 783,143 490,332 11,411 1,284,886 (490,332) 794,554

2,768,271 485,604 3,744,207 3,253,875
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total assets 3,157,156 485,604 4,133,259 3,642,927

EQUITY
Capital and reserves

contributable to equity
holders of the Company
Share capital 77,383 11,419 (11,419) 77,383 77,383
Other reserves 854,510 52,204 (144) 144 906,714 (52,204) 854,510

931,893 11,275 984,097 931,893

Minority interests 204,493 – 11,442 215,935 215,935

Total equity 1,136,386 11,275 1,200,032 1,147,828
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

APPENDIX III INFORMATION RELATING TO
THE ACQUISITION OF THE PRC JV

– III-19 –

Pro forma adjustments

Audited
consolidated

balance
sheet of the
Group as at

30 June 2008

Audited
balance
sheet of
PRC JV

as at
2 September

2008

Pro forma
consolidated

balance
sheet of the

Enlarged
Group as at

30 June 2008

Other
pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma
consolidated

balance
sheet of the

Enlarged
Group After
Buy-back as

at 30 June
2008

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 7

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 268,115 – 268,115 268,115
Deferred tax liabilities 123 – 123 123
Other liabilities 8,919 – 8,919 8,919

277,157 – 277,157 277,157
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 409,096 70,811 – 479,907 (70,811) 409,096
Deferred revenue 1,028,582 – 1,028,582 1,028,582
Current tax payable 11,116 – 11,116 11,116
Borrowings 294,819 367,317 – 662,136 (367,317) 294,819
Amount due to immediate

holding company – 473,889 (473,889) – –
Amount due to a fellow

subsidiary – 440 440 440
Amount due to a minority

investor – – 473,889 473,889 473,889

1,743,613 474,329 2,656,070 2,217,942
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total liabilities 2,020,770 474,329 2,933,227 2,495,099
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total equity and liabilities 3,157,156 485,604 4,133,259 3,642,927

Net current assets 1,024,658 11,275 1,088,137 1,035,933

Total assets less current
liabilities 1,413,543 11,275 1,477,189 1,424,985

APPENDIX III INFORMATION RELATING TO
THE ACQUISITION OF THE PRC JV

– III-20 –

C. POSSIBLE VERY SUBSTANTIAL ACQUISITION

(i) Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Possible Enlarged Group

Pro forma adjustments

Audited
consolidated

balance
sheet of the
Group as at

30 June 2008

Audited
balance
sheet of
PRC JV

as at
2 September

2008

Pro forma
consolidated

balance
sheet of the

Enlarged
Group as at

30 June 2008

Other
pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma
consolidated

balance
sheet of the

Possible
Enlarged

Group as at
30 June 2008

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 8

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 23,072 – 23,072 23,072
Investment properties 356,249 – 356,249 356,249
Goodwill 9,107 – 167 9,274 9,274
Other assets 457 – 457 457

388,885 – 389,052 389,052
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current assets
Inventories 1,709,735 – 1,709,735 1,709,735
Trade and other receivables 269,464 474,193 743,657 743,657
Gross amounts due

from customers for
contract work 379 – 379 379

Pledged deposits 5,550 – 5,550 5,550
Cash and bank deposits 783,143 490,332 11,411 1,284,886 (490,332) 794,554

2,768,271 485,604 3,744,207 3,253,875
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total assets 3,157,156 485,604 4,133,259 3,642,927

EQUITY
Capital and reserves

contributable to equity
holders of the Company
Share capital 77,383 11,419 (11,419) 77,383 77,383
Other reserves 854,510 52,204 (144) 144 906,714 (52,204) 854,510

931,893 11,275 984,097 931,893

Minority interests 204,493 – 11,442 215,935 215,935

Total equity 1,136,386 11,275 1,200,032 1,147,828
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

APPENDIX III INFORMATION RELATING TO
THE ACQUISITION OF THE PRC JV

– III-21 –

Pro forma adjustments

Audited
consolidated

balance
sheet of the
Group as at

30 June 2008

Audited
balance
sheet of
PRC JV

as at
2 September

2008

Pro forma
consolidated

balance
sheet of the

Enlarged
Group as at

30 June 2008

Other
pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma
consolidated

balance
sheet of the

Possible
Enlarged

Group as at
30 June 2008

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 8

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 268,115 – 268,115 268,115
Deferred tax liabilities 123 – 123 123
Other liabilities 8,919 – 8,919 8,919

277,157 – 277,157 277,157
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 409,096 70,811 – 479,907 (70,811) 409,096
Deferred revenue 1,028,582 – 1,028,582 1,028,582
Current tax payable 11,116 – 11,116 11,116
Borrowings 294,819 367,317 – 662,136 (367,317) 294,819
Amount due to immediate

holding company – 473,889 (473,889) – –
Amount due to a fellow

subsidiary – 440 440 440
Amount due to a minority

investor – – 473,889 473,889 473,889

1,743,613 474,329 2,656,070 2,217,942
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total liabilities 2,020,770 474,329 2,933,227 2,495,099
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total equity and liabilities 3,157,156 485,604 4,133,259 3,642,927

Net current assets 1,024,658 11,275 1,088,137 1,035,933

Total assets less current
liabilities 1,413,543 11,275 1,477,189 1,424,985

APPENDIX III INFORMATION RELATING TO
THE ACQUISITION OF THE PRC JV

– III-22 –

(ii) Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Possible Enlarged

Group

Pro forma adjustments

Audited
consolidated

income statement
of the Group for

the year ended 31
December 2007

Audited income
statement of PRC
JV from 7 August

2008 (date of
establishment) to 2

September 2008

Pro forma
consolidated

income statement
of the Enlarged

Group for the year
ended 31

December 2007
Other pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma
consolidated

income statement
of the Possible

Enlarged Group
for the year ended
31 December 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 8

Revenue 431,206 – 431,206 431,206

Cost of sales (372,096) – (372,096) (372,096)

Gross profit 59,110 – 59,110 59,110

Other gains 142,369 – 142,369 142,369

Selling and distribution
costs (23,470) – (23,470) (23,470)

Administrative expenses (59,304) (148) (59,452) (59,452)

Other operating expenses (2,746) – (2,746) (2,746)

Impairment of goodwill (12,554) – (12,554) (12,554)

Revaluation gain on
investment properties 50,480 – 50,480 50,480

Operating profit 153,885 (148) 153,737 153,737

Finance income 8,645 5 8,650 8,650

Finance costs (1,579) (23,314) – (24,893) 23,314 (1,579)

Profit/(loss) before tax 160,951 (143) 137,494 160,808

Income tax (1,453) – (1,453) (1,453)

Profit/(loss) for the
year/period 159,498 (143) 136,041 159,355

APPENDIX III INFORMATION RELATING TO
THE ACQUISITION OF THE PRC JV

– III-23 –

(iii) Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Possible Enlarged

Group

Pro forma adjustments

Audited
consolidated

cash flow
statement of the

Group for the
year ended 31

December 2007

Audited cash
flow statement

of PRC JV from
7 August 2008

(date of
establishment) to

2 September
2008

Pro forma
consolidated

cash flow
statement of the
Enlarged Group

for the year
ended 31

December 2007

Other
pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma
consolidated

cash flow
statement of the

Possible
Enlarged Group

for the year
ended 31

December 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 5 Note 6 Note 8

Operating activities
Cash generated

from/(used in)
operations 772,197 (473,902) 298,295 298,295

Interest paid (30,163) – (30,163) (30,163)

Income tax refund 13 – 13 13

Net cash generated
from/(used in) operating
activities 742,047 (473,902) 268,145 268,145

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Investing activities
Acquisition of

a subsidiary (127,960) – (127,960) (127,960)

Acquisition of additional
interests in subsidiaries – – – (79,248) (79,248)

Partial disposal of
a subsidiary 1 – 1 1

Purchase of property,
plant and equipment (4,724) – (4,724) (4,724)

Net proceeds from
disposal of
available-for-sale
financial assets 157,831 – 157,831 157,831

Proceeds from disposal of
property, plant and
equipment 117 – 117 117

Interest received 8,645 5 8,650 8,650

Net cash generated
from/(used in) investing
activities 33,910 5 33,915 (45,333)

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

APPENDIX III INFORMATION RELATING TO
THE ACQUISITION OF THE PRC JV

– III-24 –

Pro forma adjustments

Audited
consolidated

cash flow
statement of the

Group for the
year ended 31

December 2007

Audited cash
flow statement

of PRC JV from
7 August 2008

(date of
establishment) to

2 September
2008

Pro forma
consolidated

cash flow
statement of the
Enlarged Group

for the year
ended 31

December 2007

Other
pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma
consolidated

cash flow
statement of the

Possible
Enlarged Group

for the year
ended 31

December 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 5 Note 6 Note 8

Financing activities
Proceeds from issue of

shares 1,369 11,419 (11,419) 1,369 1,369

Capital injection by
minority investors – 79,248 – 11,419 90,667 90,667

Increase in amount due to
immediate holding
company – 473,889 (473,889) – –

Increase in amount due to
a minority investor – – 473,889 473,889 473,889

New borrowings 310,497 411,084 – 721,581 721,581

Repayment of borrowings (422,869) – (422,869) (411,084) (833,953)

Increase in pledged
deposits 19,144 – 19,144 19,144

Net cash (used in)/
generated from
financing activities (91,859) 485,308 883,781 472,697

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Increase in cash and cash
equivalents 684,098 11,411 1,185,841 695,509

Cash and cash equivalents
at beginning of the
year/period 112,585 – 112,585 112,585

Cash and cash equivalents
at end of the year/period 796,683 11,411 1,298,426 808,094

APPENDIX III INFORMATION RELATING TO
THE ACQUISITION OF THE PRC JV

– III-25 –

D. POSSIBLE VERY SUBSTANTIAL DISPOSAL

(i) Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Possible Remaining

Group

Pro forma adjustments

Audited
consolidated

balance
sheet of

the Group
as at 30 June

2008

Audited balance
sheet of PRC JV

as at 2
September 2008

Pro forma
consolidated

balance sheet of
the Enlarged

Group as at 30
June 2008

Other
pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma
consolidated

balance sheet of
the Possible
Remaining

Group as at 30
June 2008

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 9

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment 23,072 – 23,072 23,072

Investment properties 356,249 – 356,249 356,249

Goodwill 9,107 – 167 9,274 (167) 9,107

Other assets 457 – 457 457

388,885 – 389,052 388,885
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current assets
Inventories 1,709,735 – 1,709,735 1,709,735

Trade and other
receivables 269,464 474,193 743,657 (474,193) 269,464

Gross amounts due
from customers for
contract work 379 – 379 379

Pledged deposits 5,550 – 5,550 5,550

Cash and bank deposits 783,143 490,332 11,411 1,284,886 (501,743) 783,143

2,768,271 485,604 3,744,207 2,768,271
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total assets 3,157,156 485,604 4,133,259 3,157,156

EQUITY
Capital and reserves

contributable to equity
holders of the Company
Share capital 77,383 11,419 (11,419) 77,383 77,383

Other reserves 854,510 52,204 (144) 144 906,714 (52,204) 854,510

931,893 11,275 984,097 931,893

Minority interests 204,493 – 11,442 215,935 (11,442) 204,493

Total equity 1,136,386 11,275 1,200,032 1,136,386
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

APPENDIX III INFORMATION RELATING TO
THE ACQUISITION OF THE PRC JV

– III-26 –

Pro forma adjustments

Audited
consolidated

balance
sheet of

the Group
as at 30 June

2008

Audited balance
sheet of PRC JV

as at 2
September 2008

Pro forma
consolidated

balance sheet of
the Enlarged

Group as at 30
June 2008

Other
pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma
consolidated

balance sheet of
the Possible
Remaining

Group as at 30
June 2008

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 9

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 268,115 – 268,115 268,115

Deferred tax liabilities 123 – 123 123

Other liabilities 8,919 – 8,919 8,919

277,157 – 277,157 277,157
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 409,096 70,811 – 479,907 (70,811) 409,096

Deferred revenue 1,028,582 – 1,028,582 1,028,582

Current tax payable 11,116 – 11,116 11,116

Borrowings 294,819 367,317 – 662,136 (367,317) 294,819

Amount due to immediate
holding company – 473,889 (473,889) – –

Amount due to a fellow
subsidiary – 440 440 (440) –

Amount due to a minority
investor – – 473,889 473,889 (473,889) –

1,743,613 474,329 2,656,070 1,743,613
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total liabilities 2,020,770 474,329 2,933,227 2,020,770
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total equity and liabilities 3,157,156 485,604 4,133,259 3,157,156

Net current assets 1,024,658 11,275 1,088,137 1,024,658

Total assets less current
liabilities 1,413,543 11,275 1,477,189 1,413,543

APPENDIX III INFORMATION RELATING TO
THE ACQUISITION OF THE PRC JV

– III-27 –

(ii) Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Possible Remaining

Group

Pro forma adjustments

Audited
consolidated

income
statement of

the Group
for the year

ended 31
December

2007

Audited
income

statement
of PRC

JV from
7 August

2008 (date of
establishment)
to 2 September

2008

Pro forma
consolidated

income
statement of

the Enlarged
Group for

the year
ended 31

December
2007

Other
pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma
consolidated

income
statement of
the Possible
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended 31

December
2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 9

Revenue 431,206 – 431,206 431,206
Cost of sales (372,096) – (372,096) (372,096)

Gross profit 59,110 – 59,110 59,110
Other gains 142,369 – 142,369 142,369
Selling and distribution

costs (23,470) – (23,470) (23,470)
Administrative expenses (59,304) (148) (59,452) 148 (59,304)
Other operating expenses (2,746) – (2,746) (2,746)
Impairment of goodwill (12,554) – (12,554) (12,554)
Revaluation gain on

investment properties 50,480 – 50,480 50,480

Operating profit 153,885 (148) 153,737 153,885
Finance income 8,645 5 8,650 (5) 8,645
Finance costs (1,579) (23,314) – (24,893) 23,314 (1,579)

Profit/(loss) before tax 160,951 (143) 137,494 160,951
Income tax (1,453) – (1,453) (1,453)

Profit/(loss) for the
year/period 159,498 (143) 136,041 159,498

APPENDIX III INFORMATION RELATING TO
THE ACQUISITION OF THE PRC JV

– III-28 –

(iii) Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Possible Remaining

Group

Pro forma adjustments

Audited
consolidated

cash flow
statement of

the Group
for the year

ended 31
December

2007

Audited
cash flow
statement

of PRC JV
from 7

August 2008
(date of

establishment)
to 2 September

2008

Pro forma
consolidated

cash flow
statement of

the Enlarged
Group for

the year
ended 31

December
2007

Other pro
forma

adjustments

Pro forma
cash flow

statement of
the Possible
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended 31

December
2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 5 Note 6 Note 9

Operating activities
Cash generated from/(used in) operations 772,197 (473,902) 298,295 473,902 772,197
Interest paid (30,163) – (30,163) (30,163)
Income tax refund 13 – 13 13

Net cash generated from/ (used in)
operating activities 742,047 (473,902) 268,145 742,047

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Investing activities
Acquisition of a subsidiary (127,960) – (127,960) (127,960)
Partial disposal of a subsidiary 1 – 1 1
Net proceeds from disposal of subsidiaries – – – (90,667) (90,667)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (4,724) – (4,724) (4,724)
Net proceeds from disposal of available-for-sale

financial assets 157,831 – 157,831 157,831
Proceeds from disposal of property,

plant and equipment 117 – 117 117
Interest received 8,645 5 8,650 (5) 8,645

Net cash generated from/(used in) investing
activities 33,910 5 33,915 (56,757)

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Financing activities
Proceeds from issue of shares 1,369 11,419 (11,419) 1,369 1,369
Capital injection by minority investors – 79,248 – 11,419 90,667 90,667
Increase in amount due to immediate

holding company – 473,889 (473,889) – –
Increase/(decrease) in amount due to

a minority investor – – 473,889 473,889 (473,889) –
New borrowings 310,497 411,084 – 721,581 721,581
Repayment of borrowings (422,869) – (422,869) (411,084) (833,953)
Increase in pledged deposits 19,144 – 19,144 19,144

APPENDIX III INFORMATION RELATING TO
THE ACQUISITION OF THE PRC JV

– III-29 –

Pro forma adjustments

Audited
consolidated

cash flow
statement of

the Group
for the year

ended 31
December

2007

Audited
cash flow
statement

of PRC JV
from 7

August 2008
(date of

establishment)
to 2 September

2008

Pro forma
consolidated

cash flow
statement of

the Enlarged
Group for

the year
ended 31

December
2007

Other pro
forma

adjustments

Pro forma
cash flow

statement of
the Possible
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended 31

December
2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

[…]

and Target (together, the “Enlarged Group”) (collectively, the “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information”). They have been prepared for the purpose of illustrating the effects of the

Acquisition as if it had taken place on 31 December 2008. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information has been prepared based on the audited financial statements of the Group for the year

ended 31 December 2008 as set out in Appendix II to this supplemental circular, after making

certain pro forma adjustments as set out below.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes

only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position

of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed on 31 December 2008 or any future

dates.

APPENDIX IV FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

(I) STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIATED ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma
adjustment

Audited
consolidated

assets and
liabilities of

the Group
as at

31 December
2008

Audited
assets and

liabilities of
Target

as at
30 June

2009

Unaudited
consolidated

assets and
liabilities of

the Enlarged
Group

as at
31 December

2008
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2
ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 77,679 – 77,679
Investment properties 897,959 – 897,959
Goodwill 9,003 – 9,003
Available-for-sale financial assets – 610,745 610,745

984,641 610,745 1,595,386- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Current assets

Inventories 1,234,937 – 1,234,937
Trade and other receivables 251,438 – 251,438
Gross amounts due from customers

from contract work 328 – 328
Current tax recoverable 707 – 707
Restricted cash and pledged deposits 14,288 – 14,288
Cash and bank deposits 635,853 171,981 807,834

2,137,551 171,981 2,309,532- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total assets 3,122,192 782,726 3,904,918

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 7,069 – 7,069
Other liabilities 11,159 – 11,159

18,228 – 18,228- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 449,322 – 449,322
Deferred revenue 194,995 – 194,995
Current tax payable 43,535 – 43,535
Borrowings 639,134 – 639,134

1,326,986 – 1,326,986- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total liabilities 1,345,214 – 1,345,214

Net assets attributable to
the shareholders of the Company 1,582,060 782,726 2,364,786

Minority interests 194,918 – 194,918

Total equity 1,776,978 782,726 2,559,704

APPENDIX IV FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

Notes to statement of unaudited pro forma consolidated assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group:

1. The statement of audited consolidated assets and liabilities of the Group as at 31 December 2008 are

extracted from the published annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2008 as set out in

Appendix II to this supplemental circular.

2. The adjustment represents the inclusion of the statement of assets and liabilities of Target as at 30 June

2009 as extracted from the accountant’s report on the financial information of Target for the period from 28